Falmouth Planning Board
Selectmen’s Meeting Room, Town Hall – June 14, 2022
Virtual Meeting - 6:30 pm
MINUTES
Present:, Charlotte Harris, Chair, Pat Kerfoot, Vice Chair, Paul Dreyer, Clerk/Secretary, Jim Fox, John
Druley, Robert Leary, and Pamela Harting-Barrat [6:36 p.m.]
Also Present: Jed Cornock, Town Planner
PUBLIC COMMENT – None
PLANNING BOARD REORGANIZATION
MOTION by R. Leary/P. Kerfoot to table this item to later in the meeting.
Vote: 6-0-0.
MINUTES – May 24, 2022
MOTION by P. Dreyer/P. Kerfoot to approve the meeting minutes of May 24, 2022, as submitted.
Vote: 6-0-0.
PLANNING BOARD DECISION
Applicant: Susan Perkins – Site Plan Review application to construct an attached accessory apartment
located at 41 Sidewinder Road.
MOTION by R. Leary/P. Kerfoot that the Planning Board votes to approve the application of Susan
Perkins, for the creation a 544 square foot, one-bedroom accessory dwelling unit on the 0.67-acre lot,
located at 41 Sidewinder Road, under §240-12.2 Site Plan Review of the zoning bylaw for a plan entitled:
“Proposed ADU”, scale 1⁄4” = 1’0”, prepared by Susan Perkins, dated May 9, 2022, along with a Plot Plan
entitled “Foundation Certification Plan in Falmouth Massachusetts prepared for Susan Perkins”, scale
1”=50’, prepared by Stephen J. Doyle and Associates, dated September 11, 2003, as well as photos of
the house, garage, and driveways areas, with the following:
FINDINGS:
The applicant, Susan Perkins, is seeking to create a 544 square foot, one-bedroom accessory apartment,
located in the existing basement at 41 Sidewinder Road.
The 0.67-acre (29,189 square foot) property is located in the Agricultural A (AGA) zoning district the
Coastal Pond (Great Pond) Overlay District, and the Water Resource Protection District. The lot contains
a 1,424 +/- square foot principal dwelling and is restricted to 2 bedrooms under Title 5 of the State
Environmental Code unless an approved sub-surface sewage disposal with enhanced nitrogen removal is
provided. As proposed, the 544 square foot one-bedroom accessory apartment, at 38.2 per cent of the
total floor area of the principal structure, provides the necessary parking, meets the minimum lot size
requirements, and does not alter the architectural design of the structure.
Therefore, this application satisfies the requirements set forth in §240-6.6 and §240-14.1E of the zoning
bylaw. Further, the applicant will be maintaining the 2-bedroom maximum on the property, satisfying
the restriction under Title 5.
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The Planning Board’s review does not include Building Code review and the Board defers to the Building
Commissioner as to issues related to Building Code and Zoning.
The Planning Board finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to all the
requirements and findings pursuant to §240-6.6 of the zoning bylaw. The Planning Board considered the
submitted referrals and the applicant’s response in this matter, and the Board will condition its decision
accordingly.
CONDITIONS:
1. The plan shall be constructed as approved. Any changes shall be reviewed by the Planning Board
to determine if a modification of this decision is necessary. Pursuant to §240-183B of the zoning
bylaw, no permit for full or partial occupancy shall be issued until the Planning Board is satisfied
that the conditions of this approval and predecessor approvals have been met.
2. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment must be owner-occupied for a period of
seven months in every calendar year or owned by a nonprofit organization or government
authority whose purpose is to provide affordable housing. An affidavit shall be submitted annually
to the building commissioner, signed by the property owner, attesting that the principal dwelling
or accessory apartment has been owner-occupied for a period of seven months and not otherwise
rented as set forth above.
3. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment may be rented, but not during the five
months the owner occupant may be absent. Rental periods shall be no less than six (6) months
and weekly/monthly rentals (summer rentals so called) are expressly prohibited. Neither the
principal dwelling nor accessory apartment shall be used as commercial accommodations at any
time.
4. The project shall not direct any stormwater runoff to public property, abutters, or public right of
ways and shall meet all applicable standards set forth in the Building Code as determined by the
Building Commissioner.
5. Upon completion of construction, the Applicant shall post the address for this residence per §99-1
Affixing of legible numbers required; time limit for compliance. This is applicable to both the
residence and the accessory apartment. Signage directions will be provided when the Engineering
Division assigns the address.
Vote: 7-0-0.
PUBLIC MEETING:
Applicant: Conserv Group, Inc./Green Seal Environmental, LLC cont. – Site Plan Review application to
re-configure existing parking areas and access driveways to be paved and striped in compliance to the
bylaw located at 81 Technology Park Dr.
Jose Pichardo, Green Seal Environmental, LLC addressed the Board. The same design concept is being
presented this evening, with minor changes to incorporate a series of reports. There is a new emergency
access road which will also be the main access point to the lot. The total parking spaces proposed are
81. Based on comments by DPW, the width of the main entrance has been shortened a bit. A bond for
$4,200 has also been posted. An additional catch basin was added, per the DPW’s request. The DPW
standard notes were added to the erosion plan.
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J. Cornock – the latest engineering review is attached for the Board’s review. The Board could discuss
the emergency access swap, with the proposal to be to add signage to the northern driveway to show it
as emergency access only.
P. Kerfoot – my concern is that people are going to want to go into the emergency access point. The
signage could potentially read “emergency apparatus access.”
J. Pichardo – the owner would be accepting of that proposed language. The owner has this lease for
approximately 30 years.
C. Harris – the Board requests a positive decision for review at its next meeting.
PUBLIC HEARING
Applicant: Nedo Puliti cont. – Special Permit for parking within 5’ of the front property line located at
797 Main Street.
MOTION by P. Kerfoot/R. Leary to continue the Nedo Puliti hearing to June 28, 2022, at request of the
applicant.
Vote: 7-0-0.
PLANNING BOARD REORGANIZATION – the Board retook this item at this time
MOTION by P. Kerfoot/P. Harting-Barrat to nominate Charlotte Harris as Chair of the Planning Board.
Vote: 7-0-0.
MOTION by R. Leary/P. Kerfoot to nominate Paul Dreyer as Clerk/Secretary of the Planning Board.
Vote: 7-0-0.
MOTION by J. Fox/C. Harris to nominate Pat Kerfoot as Vice Chair of the Planning Board.
Vote: 7-0-0.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:
P. Harting-Barrat – there was a joint meeting between the Board of Selectmen and the Affordable
Housing Committee last night during which there was discussion regarding the two items brought up
previously by Laura Moynihan. It appears the two programs will be moved forward with at this time.
C. Harris – the Town’s approach to housing is in the Housing Production Plan.
J. Druley – I’m sure the Plan includes single-family homes as part of the affordable housing proposal.
This community needs both multi and single-family options. This community seems to want rental
properties.
P. Harting-Barrat – studies have shown that young families do not want houses right off the bat, but
instead rentals for some amount of time until they are ready to buy.
P. Kerfoot – the Housing Production Plan does not say that the Town doesn’t need more single-family
homes; it says that there are too many in the ratio. The Town needs smaller, less expensive rentals.
C. Harris – the question is if the public should be spending its money according to the existing Plan?
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J. Fox – in my opinion, public money should go to apartments. That’s’ where the need is. These should
be along public transportation routes where sewer already exists. The density is very important.
J. Druley – the CPC has been purchasing deed restrictions for $100,000 per unit. For example, Megansett
Crossing has 3 affordable and 7 market rate units. The 7 market rate units were requested to be deedrestricted in perpetuity for $650,000. A rental unit cannot be built for $100,000.
P. Dreyer – there are many affordable housing projects spread throughout Town. There are some empty
units within these areas. Are there efforts to upgrade or expand these existing areas?
C. Harris – this should be addressed at other meetings outside of this one.
ANNOUNCEMENTS:
P. Dreyer – Paul Glynn passed away last week. This is a loss to the Town as he was active on many
committees including the chair of the Community Preservation Committee .
C. Harris – the Recodification Working Group is continuing on Phase II. The hope is to have some items
to bring forward to Town Meeting in November.
J. Cornock – there is a meeting with consultants this Thursday regarding discussion on the edits and
graphics for the form-based code bylaw. A report will be presented to the Board at its next meeting.
P. Dreyer – the 150th anniversary of the Falmouth Station is on July 18th. The Select Board approved a
proclamation of this anniversary last night. He is suggesting that an event be held by EDIC for this
anniversary.
J. Fox – I’m working on an outdoor art display project that would run from the Green to Shore Street.
J. Cornock – Kim Fish, the Town’s new Housing Coordinator, will attend the Board’s next meeting.
Interviews for the new Assistant Town Planner position will begin next week. There are three applicants.
GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE: May 125, 2022 through June 14, 2022: None
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:
NEXT MEETINGS: June 28, 2022
Meeting adjourned at 7:28pm.
Respectfully Submitted,
Paul Dreyer, Clerk
Kristan Patenaude, Recording Secretary
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Falmouth Planning Board
59 Town Hall Square, Falmouth, MA 02540
Telephone: 508-495-7440 Fax: 508.495.7443 email: planning@falmouthma.gov

AGENDA
Select Board Meeting Room, Town Hall
Regular Meeting

June 14, 2022
6:30 pm

PLANNING BOARD REORGANIZATION
PUBLIC COMMENT
MINUTES: May 24, 2022
PLANNING BOARD DECISION:
Applicant: Susan Perkins– Site Plan Review application to construct an attached accessory apartment located at
41 Sidewinder Road.
Read the draft motion into the record.
PUBLIC MEETING:
Applicant: Conserv Group, Inc./Green Seal Environmental, LLC cont. – Site Plan Review application to reconfigure existing parking areas and access driveways to be paved and striped in compliance to the
bylaw located at 81 Technology Park Dr.
The applicant filed new plans with the Planning Department on June 2, 2022. Those plans were submitted to the
Engineering Division for their review and the Planning Department received the review on June 10, 2022. The
applicant has satisfied all of the comments/questions of the Engineering Division.
Planning Department comments/questions:
Access/Circulation
1. Are the two signs, located at the northern driveway, indicating that said driveway is for “emergency access
only” satisfactory?
Fire Department Review
2. Falmouth Fire Rescue indicated no issues with the plan as drawn.
I recommend that the Board approve the application and request the Planning Department provide a
positive motion for the June 28, 2022 meeting.
PUBLIC HEARING:
Applicant: Nedo Puliti cont. – Special Permit for parking within 5’ of the front property line located at 797 Main
Street.
On June 1, 2022, I reviewed a conceptual parking plan prepared by Mr. Borselli, showing the easement area and
23 parking spaces (six of which were in the front yard). I submitted comments back to Mr. Borselli, asking that the
parking spaces, drive aisles, driveway openings, etc. include dimensions, Mr. Borselli was going to review the plan
and comments with the applicant and file a revised parking plan showing the minimum required parking of 19
spaces. To-date, the Planning Department has not received that revised plan.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Recodification Working Group
The working group finished their work on the Home Occupation bylaw (now called Home Based Business) and
sent it to our consultants for review. The Working Group last met on June 8, 2022 to discuss Municipal Uses. Staff
has drafted a tentative Fall Town Meeting schedule that will be shared with the Working Group in the near term.
Davis Straits Form Based Code
The consultant is finalizing the last group of edits to the text and graphics of the bylaw. I am meeting with them on
Thursday (6/16) to go over everything.
ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Kim Fish is planning on attending the June 28, 2022 meeting.
GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE: May 25, 2022 through June 14, 2022
Nothing in the file.
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:
NEXT MEETINGS: June 28, 2022
*Please note that agenda items may be taken out of order, per an affirmative vote by the Board

DRAFT
June 14, 2022
MOTION: That the Planning Board votes to approve the application of Susan Perkins, for the
creation a 544 square foot, one-bedroom accessory dwelling unit on the 0.67 acre lot,
located at 41 Sidewinder Road, under §240-12.2 Site Plan Review of the zoning bylaw for a
plan entitled: “Proposed ADU”, scale ¼” = 1’0”, prepared by Susan Perkins, dated May 9,
2022, along with a Plot Plan entitled “Foundation Certification Plan in Falmouth
Massachusetts prepared for Susan Perkins”, scale 1”=50’, prepared by Stephen J. Doyle
and Associates, dated September 11, 2003, as well as photos of the house, garage, and
driveways areas, with the following:
FINDINGS:
The applicant, Susan Perkins, is seeking to create a 544 square foot, one-bedroom
accessory apartment, located in the existing basement at 41 Sidewinder Road.
The 0.67-acre (29,189 square foot) property is located in the Agricultural A (AGA) zoning
district the Coastal Pond (Great Pond) Overlay District, and the Water Resource Protection
District. The lot contains a 1,424 +/- square foot principal dwelling and is restricted to 2
bedrooms under Title 5 of the State Environmental Code unless an approved sub-surface
sewage disposal with enhanced nitrogen removal is provided.
As proposed, the 544 square foot one-bedroom accessory apartment, at 38.2% percent of
the total floor area of the principal structure, provides the necessary parking, meets the
minimum lot size requirements, and does not alter the architectural design of the structure.
Therefore, this application satisfies the requirements set forth in §240-6.6 and §240-14.1E
of the zoning bylaw. Further, the applicant will be maintaining the 2 bedroom maximum on
the property, satisfying the restriction under Title 5.
The Planning Board’s review does not include Building Code review and the Board defers to
the Building Commissioner as to issues related to Building Code and Zoning.
The Planning Board finds that the information provided by the Applicant conforms to all the
requirements and findings pursuant to §240-6.6 of the zoning bylaw.
The Planning Board considered the submitted referrals and the applicant’s response in this
matter, and the Board will condition its decision accordingly.

DRAFT
CONDITIONS:
1. The plan shall be constructed as approved. Any changes shall be reviewed by the
Planning Board to determine if a modification of this decision is necessary.
Pursuant to §240-183B of the zoning bylaw, no permit for full or partial occupancy
shall be issued until the Planning Board is satisfied that the conditions of this
approval and predecessor approvals have been met.
2. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment must be owner-occupied for a
period of seven months in every calendar year, or owned by a nonprofit organization
or government authority whose purpose is to provide affordable housing. An
affidavit shall be submitted annually to the building commissioner, signed by the
property owner, attesting that the principal dwelling or accessory apartment has
been owner-occupied for a period of seven months and not otherwise rented as set
forth above.
3. Either the principal dwelling or accessory apartment may be rented, but not both
during the five months the owner occupant may be absent. Rental periods shall be
no less than six (6) months and weekly/monthly rentals (summer rentals so called)
are expressly prohibited. Neither the principal dwelling nor accessory apartment
shall be used as commercial accommodations at any time.
4. The project shall not direct any stormwater runoff to public property, abutters, or
public right of ways and shall meet all applicable standards set forth in the Building
Code as determined by the Building Commissioner.
5. Upon completion of construction, the Applicant shall post the address for this
residence per §99-1 Affixing of legible numbers required; time limit for compliance.
This is applicable to both the residence and the accessory apartment. Signage
directions will be provided when the Engineering Division assigns the address.

May 25, 2022
Jed Cornock Town Planner
Town of Falmouth Planning Board
59 Town Hall Square
Falmouth, MA 02540
Re:

Response to peer review Comments. Site Plan Review of 81 Technology Park Drive

Dear Jed and Planning Board Members:

Green Seal Environmental, Inc. (GSE) is in receipt of comments from staff report dated
May 24,2022 to a Site Plan Review application for parking improvements at 81
Technology Park Drive. On behalf of the Applicant, we offer the following response
shown in bold Green below each Referred, open, and new Comment.
Enclosed are:
GSE is including the following plans/attachments in support of this response:




Revised B Set of Plans
Revised Town sheets Drainage Calculations
Supplementary calculations

We look forward to the next Planning Board meeting to present the changes to the original plans as
needed.
Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(508) 888‐6034.
Sincerely,
GREEN SEAL ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
Jose Pichardo
Engineering Services Manager
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COMMENTS DEFERRED TO OTHERS
2. 240 – 12.2.E Access & Circulation
a. (2) h.: Two driveways are shown on the plans which exceeds the maximum of one
driveway per lot to any street. There are provisions to allow the additional driveway.

The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that the northern entrance will be for
emergency access and the southern entrance will be the main entrance for the lot
which is the reverse of the current conditions. This is the case; however, the
existing emergency entrance is a grassed and furthest from access points to this
site and the proposed site would result in two formal entrances. If the second
entrance is approved, we defer to the Planning Board if there should be signage
requirements (“Emergency Entrance”, or similar) for the northerly entrance where
it will be the first driveway almost all traffic would encounter travelling to this site.
Will there be a gate on the northern entrance? Two signs are proposed
“emergency entrance only” as requested and shown on sheet C-2.
There will not be permanent gates other than temporary for
construction. All employees will be instructed not to use the
Northerly Emergency entrance
3. 240 – 7.2B Description of the Coastal Pond Overlay District
a. (3) a.: This site falls within the West Falmouth Harbor Coastal Pond Overlay District. An analysis of
development impact is required per 240 – 7.2B (2) b. There are provisions for exemptions to this
requirement.

The Applicant is requesting relief from this requirement due to the proposed
stormwater treatment train for TSS removal and fertilizer prohibitions. We defer to
the Planning Board if the analysis is required. Additionally, falls under (4)
Exemptions
The special permit granting authority may exempt an application from
the requirements of§240 – 7.2, provided the applicant can
demonstrate that:
i.nutrients from the development will not in fact be recharged to the
designated waterbody or public water supply well.

Plans
and
Calcula
tions
12. C-2 Materials & Layout Plan
e. It isn’t clear what existing features of the steps and accessible ramp on the south side of the building
will remain.

The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that callouts were added to the plans for
clarification, however there doesn’t appear to be additional information. We defer
to the Planning Board if additional information should be provided. Per our
meeting at DPW office we have added All the landscaping features
necessary to tie in the grades and maintain all existing stairways
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and utility pads, in an effort to provide additional clarification we
have added callouts for item to be removed, re-configured or to
remain.
16. T-1 Fire Truck Inbound Exhibit and T-2 Fire Truck Outbound Exhibit
a. Falmouth Fire Rescue should confirm that the truck used for the maneuvers shown on
these plans meets their equipment specifications, and that the paths represent all
maneuvers they anticipate for this site.

As stated, we defer to Falmouth Fire Rescue. We have included the
specification provided by Falmouth fire rescue as template on our
plans (see revised sheets T-1 & T-2)

Plans
and
Calcula
tions

OPEN COMMENTS
12. C-2 Materials & Layout Plan
a. Technology Park Drive is a public right of way in this area. The expansion of the southerly
entrance will require a Driveway Permit from the DPW Engineering Division. We request that
either the Applicant be required to obtain an approved driveway permit prior to approval or that
the Board include a Condition in any approval that requires that a permit be obtained prior to
start of any construction.

We request this Condition in any approval. While we don’t disagree with
the condition, we think is excessive to limit construction on the
entire site and not only the work within the Layout related to the
curb cut permit, furthermore the application for a curb cut permit
with associated filing fee was submitted to the DPW during our
comments review meeting on 05/26/2022 as requested.
13. C-3 Grading & Drainage Plan
h. It isn’t clear how the proposed oil water separator tank works, there are no rim or invert
elevations labeled for it or the manhole north of the bypass manhole. Is this unit required?

The plan information for this unit is incomplete, there are 2 outlet pipes and
only one invert is listed. It is likely that both outlet pipes are at the same
elevation, one on each side of a weir wall, however the plan does not indicate
this. Also see the comments on the detail for this unit. This assumption is
correct. We have added a duplicate outlet elevation to avoid
confusion.
15. D-3 Details
b. What is the elevation of the weir wall top in the bypass manhole and what is that based on?

The weir wall elevation is shown on the plan and detail, however what this
elevation is based on was not provided. What design storm or flow is this
elevation based on? 25 Year storm event, lowest elevation is based
on the structure peak elevation for the first 1” of runoff a.k.a “first
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flush” before bypass begins. First flush run off Contains a majority
of pollutant. The Hydrocad Model indicates this first flush would be
at elevation 133.54’. We have set the top of the weir at 134.0.
c. What is the oil/grit separator size based on?

The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that the size is based on 400 cubic
feet per acre of impervious surface, however a calculation for the
sizing was not provided.
The Massachusetts stormwater handbook volume 2 chapter 2
calls for the first chamber of an oil grit separator to be sized at
400 Cubic feet per impervious acre.
(400 Cubic Feet x 0.8 Acre)/1Acre = 320 Cubic feet or 2,394
Gallons
2nd half of the tank Chambers 2 & 3 must have approximate
equal volume.
2,394 Gal + 2,394 Gal = 4,788 Gal. We are proposing a 5,000Gallon oil grit separator unit.

NEW
COMME
NTS
17. The areas on the drainage map and the calculations do not match. Calculation
sheet has been revised to match drainage map.
18. The calculations for drainage area exwsa-2 show 6,008 cubic feet of mitigation is
required then only accounts for 4,369 cubic feet of storage in the calculations.
Note that the basin is likely capable of mitigating for the required volume when
infiltration is accounted for, but the calculations submitted do not show that. This
statement is correct and we are including the node report for the
25-year storm event which shows the peak elevation at 128.5.
The top of the impoundment is at 130.0. It is also import to note
that this is an existing drainage area with no known issues over
the years.
19. No information or detail was provided for the leaching galley providing
mitigation for drainage area PWSA-3. Detail has been added to sheet
D-3. It is important to note that a rectangular leaching galley is
not proposed. We will be using a typical 5’ diameter Chamber
with stones as shown on the detail.
20. The leaching galley calculations are incorrect. Note that the galley is
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likely capable of mitigating for the required volume, but the calculations
are not correct. While we made an attempt to model the
structure using the spread sheet preferred by the Town.
The spreadsheet does not accurately model the proposed
structure. The calculation from our hydroCad model & 25year storm is included demonstrating compliance. As
well as a work sheet for circular structures provided by
DPW.
21. We assumed that the intent of the partial print out of a Hydro CAD model was
for the detention basin volumes and wetted areas to be used in the Town
Design Storm analysis. Only the stage/storage information on these sheets were
used for this review. Informational, no response required.
22. There is a Flared End Detail and a reference drawing “Placed Riprap at Culvert
Outlets” from USDOT but no indication how the dimensions for this site were
determined. The reference drawing has 4 different outlet conditions and the
required dimensions for various pipe sizes, but there is no indication of what
was used. Note that we determined the Applicant’s Engineer likely used Section
A-A for an 18-inch diameter culvert for all 4 aprons which would meet the
requirements for the 18-inch outlet and exceed the requirements for the 12-inch
outlet, but it isn’t clear how the asphalt chute aprons were determined. This
assumption is correct
The 18” Diameter being the most conservative for all 4 cases.
This Pipe actual model Discharge from our Hydrocad is 2.54 cfs
for the 25-year storm event. A node for comparison was created
for the asphalt chute with the largest contributing area
discharging at 0.24 cfs. For practicality and standardization will
install the same size riprap for all cases.
23. The accessible parking spaces on the south side of the building are not depicted
correctly on the drawings, the access aisle shown does not appear to be the
required 8-foot wide. Note that there is enough space to fit two van spaces and
the van accessible access aisle in the area shown (it appears to be the required
24-feet wide), it just isn’t drawn correctly. We have revised sheet C-2 and
dimensions have been added for additional clarification.
24. The Applicant’s Engineer explained that the walks on the north and south side
of the building are flush with the parking lot surface, however it isn’t clear what
material the walks are. There are lines at the access aisles which would
typically indicate a material change or elevation change. There is a detail for a
Concrete Ramp / Sidewalk on the detail sheet. The material should be labeled
on the layout plan and the layout reviewed. Revised as requested
25. The 140-contour label at the northeast corner of the building should be 144.
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Revised per request
26. The Landscape Plan, Sheet C-5, shows two trees to be planted in the
Technology Park Drive right of way, which is a public right of way; this requires
the approval of the Town Tree Warden and potentially a license from the Select
Board (consult the Tree Warden on this) because the maintenance would
become the responsibility of the Town. Landscape plan was revised to
shown these proposed trees further east within the property.
27. The calculations for Parking Lot Interior Vegetated Area Requirement on the
Landscape Plan, Sheet C-5, uses 80 parking spaces, there are 81. There would
be no change to the plans since what is proposed exceeds what is required.
Informational, no response required.
28. The Precast Bumper (Wheel Stop) Detail on Details, Sheet D-2, should note
these are to be used in all parking spaces except were indicated otherwise on
the plan, and/or the locations of both where they are to be installed and are not
to be installed should be labeled on the plans. Revised as requested
29. The By-Pass Manhole Detail on Details, Sheet D-3 does not represent the
configuration shown on the site plan, and as shown, the inflows would flow
directly out the bypass pipe and large flows would flow to the separator.
Revised as requested.
30. Will the 3 inlet pipes, 2 outlet pipes, and the weir wall fit in a 4-foot diameter
manhole? A dimension was added on the Detail to clarify the Manhole
is 5’ interior Diameter, it is also draft to scale on sheet C-3
31. Maneuver sketches shown on Fire Truck Inbound Exhibit, Sheets T-1 and T-2 should
show the vehicle used for the travel path; typically, the Vehicle Turning Template would
be shown. As submitted, there is no indication what vehicle was used for the sheet
We have added the vehicle specification provided by the Fire
Department to sheet T-1 & T-2 as requested
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416 Gifford Street, Falmouth, MA 02540
Office: 508-457-2543, Fax: 508-548-1537
Jim McLoughlin, P.E., Town Engineer

James.McLoughlin@falmouthma.gov

Planning Board Review
To: Jed Cornock, Town Planner
CC: File

From: Scott Schluter, P.E., Staff Engineer
Date: 6/10/2022
Re: 81 Technology Park Drive Revision 2

The DPW Engineering Division reviewed the following items in a revised submission:


Letter – to Jed Cornock, Town Planner, from Jose Pichardo, Green Seal Environmental. LLC, Re:
Response to peer review Comments. Site Plan Review of 81 Technology Park Drive, and dated May
25, 2022.



Plan set – “Site Improvement Plan, 81 Technology Park Drive, Falmouth MA,” 12 sheets, by Green
Seal Environmental, LLC, dated March 2022, and last revised 05/25/2022.



Calculations – portion of document “Routing Diagram for Pcond -2022-03-18rev-a”, 3 sheets regarding
Existing Drainage Area 2, by Green Seal Environmental, LLC, and dated 5/26/2022.



Calculations – portion of document “Routing Diagram for Pcond -2022-03-18rev-a”, 3 sheets regarding
DMH-2-Leaching CB, by Green Seal Environmental, LLC, and dated 5/26/2022.



Calculations – 25-year, 1-hour Town Design Storm calculations, 3 sheets, by Green Seal
Environmental, LLC.

Below are our original comments in italics and responses are in bold and highlighted in green for addressed,
yellow for deferred, there are no remaining open comments, and new comments are at the end. The
items are sorted by status for clarity, and previously addressed comments are omitted.

\\fileserver\DPW\Engineering\Private\Reviews and Assistance\Planning\2022\Technology Park Drive\81\Revision 2\81 Technology Park Drive SPR 3.docx

June 10, 2022

ADDRESSED COMMENTS
Plans and Calculations
12. C-2 Materials & Layout Plan
a. Technology Park Drive is a public right of way in this area. The expansion of the southerly entrance will require a
Driveway Permit from the DPW Engineering Division. We request that either the Applicant be required to obtain an
approved driveway permit prior to approval or that the Board include a Condition in any approval that requires that a
permit be obtained prior to start of any construction.
We request this Condition in any approval.

This is a standard Condition request. There is an approved Driveway Permit on file and the
bond was submitted.
12. C-2 Materials & Layout Plan
e. It isn’t clear what existing features of the steps and accessible ramp on the south side of the building will remain.
The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that callouts were added to the plans for clarification, however there doesn’t appear to be
additional information. We defer to the Planning Board if additional information should be provided.

Additional notes were added to plans to clarify the accessible route.
13. C-3 Grading & Drainage Plan
h. It isn’t clear how the proposed oil water separator tank works, there are no rim or invert elevations labeled for it or the
manhole north of the bypass manhole. Is this unit required?
The plan information for this unit is incomplete, there are 2 outlet pipes and only one invert is listed. It is likely that both
outlet pipes are at the same elevation, one on each side of a weir wall, however the plan does not indicate this. Also see
the comments on the detail for this unit.

Additional information was added to the plans.
c. What is the oil/grit separator size based on?
The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that the size is based on 400 cubic feet per acre of impervious surface, however a
calculation for the sizing was not provided.

The Applicant’s Engineer provided calculations based on the Massachusetts Stormwater
Handbook for the size of the separator.

New Comments Revision 1
17. The areas on the drainage map and the calculations do not match.

The areas used in the calculations provided in this submittal still do not match the areas shown on
the drainage map from the previous submission as follows:
Area
Exwsa-2 Remains
Exwsa-1 remains,
pwsa 1A, 1, 2,
EXBLD ROOF
PWSA-3

Plan Total Area
68,517.8
178,834

Calculations Total Area
68,520
178,815

Difference
+2.2 sf
-19 sf

1,023

1,046

+23 sf

Comment
System is oversized
Basin 1 capacity
exceeds over 3
times the volume
required
System is oversized

Although the numbers do not match, it appears that the systems are adequate to mitigate for the
Town Design Storm.
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18. The calculations for drainage area exwsa-2 show 6,008 cubic feet of mitigation is required then only accounts for 4,369 cubic
feet of storage in the calculations. Note that the basin is likely capable of mitigating for the required volume when infiltration is
accounted for, but the calculations submitted do not show that.

The revised calculations show that the dead storage capacity plus infiltration capacity in 1 hour
exceeds the stormwater runoff volume generated by the Town design storm.
19. No information or detail was provided for the leaching galley providing mitigation for drainage area PWSA-3.

A detail was added to the plans and the information matches what was used in the drainage
calculations. This is a 5-foot diameter structure with a 1.5-foot stone envelope.
20. The leaching galley calculations are incorrect. Note that the galley is likely capable of mitigating for the required volume, but
the calculations are not correct.

The calculations were revised and match the detail added to the plans. The calculations show that
the system has the capacity to mitigate for the Town’s design storm.
21. We assumed that the intent of the partial print out of a HydroCAD model was for the detention basin volumes and wetted
areas to be used in the Town Design Storm analysis. Only the stage/storage information on these sheets were used for this
review.

The Applicant’s Engineer confirmed the purpose of the printout, and new printouts were provided
reflecting the revised plans and calculations.
23. The accessible parking spaces on the south side of the building are not depicted correctly on the drawings, the access aisle
shown does not appear to be the required 8-foot wide. Note that there is enough space to fit two van spaces and the van
accessible access aisle in the area shown (it appears to be the required 24-feet wide), it just isn’t drawn correctly.

The plans were revised to correctly show the layout of the accessible parking spaces.
24. The Applicant’s Engineer explained that the walks on the north and south side of the building are flush with the parking lot
surface, however it isn’t clear what material the walks are. There are lines at the access aisles which would typically indicate a
material change or elevation change. There is a detail for a Concrete Ramp / Sidewalk on the detail sheet. The material should
be labeled on the layout plan and the layout reviewed.

The plans were revised as recommended.
25. The 140-contour label at the northeast corner of the building should be 144.

The plans were revised as recommended.
26. The Landscape Plan, Sheet C-5, shows two trees to be planted in the Technology Park Drive right of way, which is a public
right of way; this requires the approval of the Town Tree Warden and potentially a license from the Select Board (consult the Tree
Warden on this) because the maintenance would become the responsibility of the Town.

The plans were revised; no trees or landscape elements are proposed within the Technology Park
Drive right of way.
27. The calculations for Parking Lot Interior Vegetated Area Requirement on the Landscape Plan, Sheet C-5, uses 80 parking
spaces, there are 81. There would be no change to the plans since what is proposed exceeds what is required.

No change in the plans. As stated, the proposed vegetated area exceeds the requirements.
28. The Precast Bumper (Wheel Stop) Detail on Details, Sheet D-2, should note these are to be used in all parking spaces
except where indicated otherwise on the plan, and/or the locations of both where they are to be installed and are not to be
installed should be labeled on the plans

A note was added to the detail sheet as recommended.
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29. The By-Pass Manhole Detail on Details, Sheet D-3 does not represent the configuration shown on the site plan, and as
shown, the inflows would flow directly out the bypass pipe and large flows would flow to the separator.

The detail was revised to match the site configuration as recommended.
30. Will the 3 inlet pipes, 2 outlet pipes, and the weir wall fit in a 4-foot diameter manhole?

The design was revised, a 5-foot diameter manhole will be used for this structure. A label was
added to the grading and drainage plan that this structure will be 5-foot diameter. The detail sheet
shows an interior dimension of 5’-0”. Note that one detail sheet label still indicates that this
structure is a “4FT BASE SECTION”.
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COMMENTS DEFERRED TO OTHERS
Zoning Compliance
2. 240 – 12.2.E Access & Circulation
a. (2) h.: Two driveways are shown on the plans which exceeds the maximum of one driveway per lot to any street.
There are provisions to allow the additional driveway.
The Applicant’s Engineer indicates that the northern entrance will be for emergency access and the southern entrance will be the
main entrance for the lot which is the reverse of the current conditions. This is the case; however, the existing emergency
entrance is a grassed and furthest from access points to this site and the proposed site would result in two formal entrances. If
the second entrance is approved, we defer to the Planning Board if there should be signage requirements (“Emergency
Entrance”, or similar) for the northerly entrance where it will be the first driveway almost all traffic would encounter travelling to this
site. Will there be a gate on the northern entrance?

Two signs indicating that the north entrance is for emergency access were added to the plans, and
the Applicant’s Engineering indicates that the employees will be instructed to use the main
entrance. We defer to the Board if this is acceptable.
3. 240 – 7.2B Description of the Coastal Pond Overlay District
a. (3) a.: This site falls within the West Falmouth Harbor Coastal Pond Overlay District. An analysis of development impact is
required per 240 – 7.2B (2) b. There are provisions for exemptions to this requirement.
The Applicant is requesting relief from this requirement due to the proposed stormwater treatment train for TSS removal and
fertilizer prohibitions. We defer to the Planning Board if the analysis is required.

No change in status.

Plans and Calculations
15. D-3 Details
b. What is the elevation of the weir wall top in the bypass manhole and what is that based on?
The weir wall elevation is shown on the plan and detail, however what this elevation is based on was not provided. What
design storm or flow is this elevation based on?

The Applicant’s Engineer reports that the weir elevation is based on the 1” first flush flow water
elevation in the manhole. No calculations were provided to back this up. Note that this device is
beyond Town requirements. We defer to the Board if additional information should be provided.
16. T-1 Fire Truck Inbound Exhibit and T-2 Fire Truck Outbound Exhibit
a. Falmouth Fire Rescue should confirm that the truck used for the maneuvers shown on these plans meets their
equipment specifications, and that the paths represent all maneuvers they anticipate for this site.
As stated, we defer to Falmouth Fire Rescue.

No change in status.
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New Comments Revision 1
22. There is a Flared End Detail and a reference drawing “Placed Riprap At Culvert Outlets” from USDOT but no indication how
the dimensions for this site were determined. The reference drawing has 4 different outlet conditions and the required dimensions
for various pipe sizes, but there is no indication of what was used. Note that we determined the Applicant’s Engineer likely used
Section A-A for an 18-inch diameter culvert for all 4 aprons which would meet the requirements for the 18-inch outlet and exceed
the requirements for the 12-inch outlet, but it isn’t clear how the asphalt chute aprons were determined.

The Applicant’s Engineer explained that they conservatively chose the worst-case scenario and
modeled all aprons on the condition for the largest pipe diameter of 18 inches in diameter.
The Applicant’s Engineer notes a flow of 2.54 cubic feet per second for the largest pipe and the
asphalt chute with the largest contributing area is 0.24 cubic feet per second for the same 25 year
storm, reasoning that the 18 inch pipe rip rap dimensions would also be adequate for these chutes
with significantly smaller flows. Note that the apron sizing method chosen does not involve flow
but is instead based on the pipe diameter. Also note that no calculations were provided to back up
these numbers.
During the meeting with the Applicant’s Engineer we explained that the submitted drawings had
no indication how it pertained to the site, for example which Section is applicable and which
numbers from the chart were used. Based on the detail dimensions, plan information, and the
Applicant’s Engineer’s response, it appears that Section A-A for 18-inch diameter outlet was used
for all rip rap arpons. This information would typically be identified on a submission with either
arrows, highlighter or referenced in a note on the document or plan, saving the reviewer from
guessing what was used.
There are no issues with the design of the aprons, the submission is just lacking back up
information on how the dimensions were determined, it was left to the reviewer to guess what was
used. We defer to Planning if the reference drawing should be submitted with indications how it
was used and if the calculations referenced for the asphalt chutes should be submitted.
31. Maneuver sketches shown on Fire Truck Inbound Exhibit, Sheets T-1 and T-2 should show the vehicle used for the travel
path; typically, the Vehicle Turning Template would be shown. As submitted, there is no indication what vehicle was used for the
shown maneuvers.

Vehicle parameters used for the maneuver sketches were added to the plans. We recommend that
Falmouth Fire Rescue confirm that these parameters match the apparatus they would use for a
response to this site.
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New Comments Revision 2
C-2 Materials & Layout Plan
32. An additional bike rack space was added to accommodate the required 1 bicycle per 20
parking spaces at 81 spaces provided.
33. The Parking Calculations Table was revised. The floor area calculation was corrected. The
calculation based on 50 employees was corrected. There are no changes to the plan since more
spaces than required are proposed.

OPEN COMMENTS
There are no open comments.
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